THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

Before Commissioners:

Susan K. Duffy, Chair Dwight D. Keen Andrew J. French

In the matter of a Compliance Agreement) between Running Foxes Petroleum, Inc. (Operator) and Commission Staff regarding) bringing 27 wells into compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-111.

Docket No. 21-CONS-3017-CMSC CONSERVATION DIVISION License No. 33397

ORDER APPROVING ADDITION OF WELLS AND EXTENSION OF FINAL DEADLINE

)

)

For the reasons described below, the Commission adds the Holeman #1-22A-1, Holeman #1-22A-4, Kellogg #4-4, McClintick #3, New Horizons #4-35A-4, New Horizons #4-35D-1, Olberding #1, Sager #11-24, Schaaf #13-15B-2, and Stuckey #2-2 wells (Subject Wells) to Operator's Compliance Agreement, resulting in the final deadline of the Compliance Agreement now extending to June 30, 2026.

On August 25, 2023, Commission Staff filed a Status Update in this docket. The Commission notes: (1) the Compliance Agreement presently addresses 60 wells, requiring Operator to obtain compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-111 at a rate of three wells per quarter (the first deadline was September 30, 2020); (2) Operator is presently in compliance with the Compliance Agreement, having brought 36 wells into compliance with K.A.R. 82-3-111; (3) Staff recommends adding the Subject Wells to the Compliance Agreement and extending the final deadline, and (4) the addition and extension are allowed under the terms of the Compliance Agreement.¹

¹ See Status Update (Aug. 25, 2023); K.A.R. 82-1-230(h) (the Commission may take administrative notice of its files and records); see also Order Approving Compliance Agreement, Attachment A (Jul. 21, 2020).

The Commission agrees with Staff's recommendation. The Subject Wells are added to the Compliance Agreement and the final deadline is extended to June 30, 2026. All other deadlines in this matter remain unchanged.

BY THE COMMISSION IT IS SO ORDERED.

Duffy, Chair; Keen, Commissioner; French, Commissioner

Dated: 09/07/2023

Lynn M. Ref

Lynn M. Retz Executive Director

Mailed Date: ____09/07/2023

KAM

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

21-CONS-3017-CMSC

I, the undersigned, certify that a true copy of the attached Order has been served to the following by means of

first class mail and electronic service on ___09/07/2023___

RYAN DULING KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 r.duling@kcc.ks.gov

TROY RUSSELL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION DISTRICT OFFICE NO. 3 137 E. 21ST STREET CHANUTE, KS 66720 t.russell@kcc.ks.gov KELCEY MARSH, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION CENTRAL OFFICE 266 N. MAIN ST, STE 220 WICHITA, KS 67202-1513 k.marsh@kcc.ks.gov

STEVEN A. TEDESCO RUNNING FOXES PETROLEUM INC. 14550 E EASTER AVE STE 200 CENTENNIAL, CO 80112-4222 steventedesco@runningfoxes.com

/S/ KCC Docket Room KCC Docket Room